509004950 02/01/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI796670

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
University of Utah Research Foundation	09/30/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Individual Name:	PETER M. STEVENS
Street Address:	100 N. Mario Capecchi Drive, Suite 4550
City:	Salt Lake City
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84113

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62741036
Application Number:	16588181
Application Number:	17670486
PCT Number:	US1953907

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8016770700

Email: angela@maywoodip.com
Correspondent Name: Angela Heukeshoven
Address Line 1: Maywood IP Law

Address Line 2: 6863 Caroleen Park Circle
Address Line 4: West Valley City, UTAH 84128

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PST-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGELA HEUKESHOVEN
SIGNATURE:	/ANGELA HEUKESHOVEN/
DATE SIGNED:	02/01/2025

Total Attachments: 2

source=U-7205 18_731_261__63604871 EXECUTED Assignment_UURF_Inv53#page1.tiff source=U-7205 18_731_261__63604871 EXECUTED Assignment_UURF_Inv53#page2.tiff

PATENT 509004950 REEL: 070082 FRAME: 0681

ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT is made by and between and **University of Utah Research Foundation**, a corporation of the State of Utah, ("Assignor"), and **Peter M. STEVENS**, an individual who is the inventor of the below Applications residing in Utah ("Assignee"). For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Whereas, **University of Utah Research Foundation**, a corporation of the State of Utah, having a place of business at 615 Arapeen Drive, Suite 310, Salt Lake City, UT 84108 US is the rightful owner of the following patent applications (hereinafter referred to "Application(s)"):

The Application(s)

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
U.S.	62/741,036	October 4, 2018	COUPLED TORSIONAL FIXATOR AND
			METHOD OF USE
WO	PCT/US2019/053907	September 29, 2019	COUPLED TORSIONAL FIXATOR AND
			METHOD OF USE
U.S.	16/588,181	September 29, 2019	COUPLED TORSIONAL FIXATOR AND
			METHOD OF USE
U.S.	17/670,486	February 13, 2022	COUPLED TORSIONAL FIXATOR AND
			METHOD OF USE

Whereas, **Peter M. STEVENS**, an individual, having an address of 100 N. Mario Capecchi Drive, Suite 4550, Salt Lake City, Utah 84113 US ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to said Application(s) and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be obtained therefore;

Now, therefore, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to said Application(s), including any applications which claim priority to the Application(s), any applications to which the Application(s) claims priority, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, registrations, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, whether in the U.S. or any foreign country, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said Application(s);

And for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns all rights to claim priority rights deriving from the Application(s) and subsequent applications; all causes of action and remedies related to the Application(s) and subsequent applications (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, preset, or future infringement, misappropriate or violation of rights related to any of the foregoing and the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in

PATENT REEL: 070082 FRAME: 0682 Assignment of University of Utah Research Foundation to Peter Stevens, inventor relation to the Application(s) and subsequent applications.

Upon said consideration, Assignor shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms and conditions of this Assignment, and that Assignor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for or obtaining original patents or applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, registrations, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof, whether in the U.S. or any foreign country, for said Application(s), and in enforcing any rights or chooses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any and all proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind and inure the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have respectively hereunto set our hands and/or seals:

Assignor: University of Utah Research Foundation

Signature:	Signed by: COPCY bingliam 73686CE7A84B409	_ Date:	9/30/2024	
Name:	corey bingham	Title:	IP Director	
Place:	Salt Lake City Utah			
Witness Signa	ture:	Date:		
Name:		Title:		
Place:				

PATENT REEL: 070082 FRAME: 0683